

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

CHAD UDEEN, MARY JANE  
JEFFERY, LYDIA RUNKEL,  
MICHAEL BOLICK, GARY GILPIN,  
ALICIA SMITH, and SUSAN  
WILLIAMS, on behalf of themselves  
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SUBARU OF AMERICA, INC., and  
SUBARU CORPORATION,

Defendants.

No. 1:18-cv-17334-RBK-JS

**JURY TRIAL DEMANDED**

**CLASS ACTION**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION  
SETTLEMENT AND REQUEST FOR PAYMENT OF ATTORNEYS'  
FEEES, LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARDS**

Benjamin F. Johns  
Andrew W. Ferich  
Alex M. Kashurba  
**CHIMICLES SCHWARTZ KRINER  
& DONALDSON-SMITH LLP**  
361 West Lancaster Avenue  
Haverford, PA 19041  
Telephone: (610) 642-8500  
bfj@chimicles.com  
awf@chimicles.com  
amk@chimicles.com

Daniel R. Lapinski  
**MOTLEY RICE LLC**  
210 Lake Drive East, Suite 101  
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002  
Telephone: (856) 667-0500  
dlapinski@motleyrice.com

Kevin P. Roddy  
**WILENTZ, GOLDMAN  
& SPITZER, P.A.**  
90 Woodbridge Center Drive,  
Suite 900  
Woodbridge, NJ 07095-0958  
Tel: 732-636-8000  
krodgy@wilentz.com

*Co-Lead Class Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Putative Class*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. BACKGROUND ..... 3

    A. Nature and History of the Case ..... 3

    B. Settlement Negotiations and Mediation ..... 4

    C. Summary of the Settlement Terms ..... 5

    D. The Court’s Preliminary Approval Order ..... 7

    E. Implementation of the Settlement Notice Plan ..... 8

III. ARGUMENT ..... 9

    A. The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate ..... 9

        1. The Girsh Factors Weigh in Favor of Final Approval ..... 10

            (a) The complexity, expense, and duration of continued litigation ..... 10

            (b) The reaction of the class to the settlement ..... 11

            (c) The stage of the proceedings ..... 12

            (d) The risks of establishing liability and damages ..... 13

            (e) The risks of certifying and maintaining a litigation class through trial ..... 14

            (f) Defendant’s ability to withstand greater judgment ..... 15

            (g) Reasonableness of the settlement in light of the best possible recovery and all attendant risks of litigation ..... 15

2.	The Relevant Prudential and Baby Products Factors Also Support Settlement .....	15
3.	The Notice Program is Constitutionally Sound and Has Been Fully Implemented .....	17
4.	The Settlement Class Should Be Certified .....	18
(a)	The Rule 23(a) factors are met .....	18
i.	Numerosity .....	18
ii.	Commonality .....	19
iii.	Typicality.....	19
iv.	Adequacy.....	20
(b)	The Rule 23(b)(3) Factors Are Met.....	21
i.	Predominance .....	21
ii.	Superiority .....	22
B.	Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should Be Awarded Attorneys’ Fees.....	23
1.	The Number of Hours Billed Is Reasonable .....	26
2.	The Hourly Rates Are Reasonable.....	27
3.	The Gunter/Prudential Factors Confirm the Reasonableness of the Fee Request .....	29
(a)	Class Counsel obtained substantial benefit .....	30
(b)	The Class responded favorably to the settlement.....	31
(c)	Class Counsel brought the matter to a successful resolution.....	31

(d)	The case raised complicated factual and legal issues.....	33
(e)	Class Counsel faced a risk of non-payment .....	33
(f)	Class Counsel devoted significant time and resources...	34
(g)	The request is consistent with fee awards in similar cases .....	34
(h)	The Remaining Prudential Factors Support the Request.....	36
4.	The Court Should Approve a Modest Lodestar Enhancement.....	37
C.	Class Counsel Should be Reimbursed for Their Litigation Expenses.....	38
D.	The Court Should Approve the Requested Incentive Awards .....	39
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Aichele v. City of L.A.*,  
 No. CV 12-10863-DMG, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120225  
 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2015).....14

*Alin v. Honda Motor Co.*,  
 No. 08-4825 (KSH) (PS), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188223  
 (D.N.J. Apr. 12, 2012) .....35

*Alpha Painting & Constr. Co. v. Del. River Port Auth. of Pa.*,  
 No. 1:16-cv-05141-NLH-AMD, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106516  
 (D.N.J. June 26, 2019) .....25

*In re Am. Family Enters.*,  
 256 B.R. 377 (D.N.J. 2000) .....10

*Amchem Prods. v. Windsor*,  
 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....20, 21, 22

*In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....31

*In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) .....16

*Badia v. HomeDeliveryLink, Inc.*,  
 No. 2:12-6920 (WJM), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129033  
 (D.N.J. Sep. 25, 2015) .....36

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Bolger*,  
 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993) .....12

*Beneli v. Bca Fin. Servs.*,  
 324 F.R.D. 89 (D.N.J. 2018).....30, 31, 37

*Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.*,  
 No. 09-cv-00905 (WJM)(MF), 2011 WL 1344745  
 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011) .....9, 10, 12

*In Re: Cendant Corp. Litig.*,  
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 1992) .....10, 13, 14

*In re CertainTeed Corp. Roofing Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
269 F.R.D. 468 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....9, 15

*In re Comcast Corp. Set-Top Cable TV Box Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 09-md-2034, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162545  
(E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019) .....23

*Danvers Motor Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
543 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2008) .....22

*Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.*,  
909 F. Supp. 2d 373 (D.N.J. 2012).....40

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin*,  
417 U.S. 156 (1974).....17

*In re Elk Cross Timbers Decking Mktg., Sales  
Pracs. & Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
No. 15-0018 (JLL) (JAD), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 223038  
(D.N.J. Feb. 27, 2017) .....28, 40

*In re Equifax Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7841 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 13, 2020).....8

*Feret v. CoreStates Fin. Corp.*,  
No. 97-6759, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12734  
(E.D. Pa. Aug. 18, 1998).....18

*In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck  
Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....*passim*

*George v. Acad. Mortg. Corp.*,  
369 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....31

*Girsh v. Jepson*,  
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) .....*passim*

*Granillo v. FCA US LLC*,  
 No. 16-153 (FLW) (DEA), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146086  
 (D.N.J. Aug. 27, 2019).....*passim*

*Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.*,  
 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) .....*passim*

*Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC*,  
 No. 09-4146 (CCC), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46291  
 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2013).....*passim*

*In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Securities Litig.*,  
 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....32

*Johnston v. HBO Film Mgmt., Inc.*,  
 265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001) .....19, 20

*In re LG/Zenith Rear Projection TV Class Action Litig.*,  
 No. 06-5609 (JLL), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13568  
 (D.N.J. Feb. 18, 2009) .....38, 40

*Liberty Lincoln Mercury, Inc. v. Ford Mktg. Corp.*,  
 149 F.R.D. 65 (D.N.J. 1993).....18

*Lincoln Adventures LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's*,  
 Civil Action No. 08-00235 (CCC), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171917  
 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2019).....23

*Martin v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 292 F.R.D. 252 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....33

*McDonough v. Toys R. Us, Inc.*,  
 80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....16

*In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig.*,  
 213 F.R.D. 180 (D.N.J. 2003).....21

*In re Merck & Co. Vytorin ERISA Litig.*,  
 No. 08-CV-285, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12344  
 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010) .....28

*Mirakay v. Dakota Growers Pasta Co.*,  
 No. 13-cv-4429 (JAP), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148694  
 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2014).....37

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....17

*In re Mushroom Transp. Co.*,  
 486 B.R. 148 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2013) .....25

*In re MyFord Touch Consumer Litig.*,  
 No. 13-cv-03072-EMC, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53356  
 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2019).....33, 34

*Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) .....19

*O’Brien v. Brain Research Labs, LLC*,  
 No. 12-204, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113809  
 (D.N.J. Aug. 8, 2012).....22

*In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.*,  
 No. 3:14-CV-3799, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158222  
 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016).....34

*P. Van Hove BVBA v. Universal Travel Grp., Inc.*,  
 No. 11-2164, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97909  
 (D.N.J. June 26, 2017) .....28, 36, 38

*In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) .....15

*In re Philips/Magnavox TV Litig.*,  
 No. 09-cv-3072 (CCC), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67287  
 (D.N.J. May 14, 2012) .....26, 27, 29, 35

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....17

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Pracs. Litig.*,  
 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997).....12



*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Pracs. Litig. Agent Actions*,  
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....11, 16, 30, 37

*In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 02-2007 (FSH), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27011  
 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005) .....39

*Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC*,  
 802 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015) ..... 19

*Rodriguez v. Nat’l City Bank*,  
 726 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2013) .....9

*In re Safety Components, Inc. Secs. Litig.*,  
 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001)..... 13

*Saini v. BMW of N. Am., LLC*,  
 No. 12-6105 (CCC), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66242  
 (D.N.J. May 21, 2015) .....23, 31

*Skeen v. BMW of N. Am., Ltd. Liab. Co.*,  
 No. 2:13-cv-1531-WHW-CLW, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97188  
 (D.N.J. July 26, 2016).....24, 33, 38

*Tavares v. S-L Distribution Co.*,  
 No. 1:13-cv-1313, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57689  
 (M.D. Pa. May 2, 2016) .....24

*Udeen v. Subaru of Am., Inc.*,  
 378 F. Supp. 3d 330 (D.N.J. 2019) .....4

*Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....23

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002), *aff’d*, 391 F.3d 516  
 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 13

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) .....9, 11, 18, 19

*In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013) .....22

*Yaeger v. Subaru of Am., Inc.*,  
No. 14-4490 (JBS), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117193  
(D.N.J. Aug. 31, 2016).....35

*Yedlowski v. Roka Bioscience, Inc.*,  
No. 14-CV-8020-FLW-TJB, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155951  
(D.N.J. Nov. 10, 2016).....37, 38

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1715(b) .....8, 31

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....7
